

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION

PROTECT OUR PARKS, INC., NICHOLS)
PARK ADVISORY COUNCIL,)
STEPHANIE FRANKLIN, SID E. WILLIAMS,)
BREN A. SHERIFF, W. J. T. MITCHELL, and)
JAMIE KALVEN,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

PETE BUTTIGIEG, Secretary Of The U.S.)
Department Of Transportation, STEPHANIE)
POLLACK, Acting Administrator Of The)
Federal Highway Administration, ARLENE)
KOCHER, Division Administrator Of The)
Federal Highway Administration, Illinois)
Division, MATT FULLER, Environmental)
Programs Engineer, Federal Highway)
Administration, Illinois Division, DEB)
HAALAND, Secretary Of The U.S. Department)
Of The Interior, SHAWN BENGE, Deputy)
Director, Operations, Exercising The Delegated)
Authority Of The Director Of The National Park)
Service, JOHN E. WHITLEY, Acting Secretary)
Of The Army, PAUL B. CULLBERSON,)
Commanding Officer Of The Army Corps Of)
Engineers, Chicago District, THE CITY OF)
CHICAGO, THE CHICAGO PARK)
DISTRICT, and THE OBAMA FOUNDATION,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 21 CV 2006

Hon. John Robert Blakey

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MOTION

Richard Epstein
16 Thomas Place
Norwalk CT 06853
Raepstein43@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Michael Rachlis
Rachlis Duff & Peel, LLC
542 South Dearborn Street, Suite 900
Chicago, Illinois 60605
(312) 733-3950 (gen.)
mrachlis@rdaplw.net

Table Of Contents

Table Of Authorities ii

RELEVANT BACKGROUND4

ARGUMENT8

I. Groundbreaking For The Construction Of The OPC Project Must Be Enjoined Pending Resolution Of The Merits Of Plaintiffs’ Complaint8

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their NEPA, Section 4(f), Section 106, And Other Federal Claims8

 1. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their NEPA Claims10

 2. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Claims In Regards To Their Section 4(f) Claim.....23

 3. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Section 106 Claim.....24

 4. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The UPARR Claim26

 5. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their Claims Regarding Army Corps Permitting.....27

 6. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Anticipatory Demolition Claim30

 B. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent A Preliminary Injunction34

 1. Plaintiffs And Their Members Will Suffer Irreparable Injury35

 2. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Injury To Their Organizational Missions And Programs35

 3. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Procedural Harm36

 C. The Balance Of The Equities Favors A Preliminary Injunction37

D. Injunctive Relief Is In The Public Interest38

II. A Substantial Bond Is Unwarranted40

CONCLUSION40

Table Of Authorities

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell, AK,
480 U.S. 531 (1987).....34

Am. Oceans Campaign v. Daley,
183 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000).....16

Benson Hotel Corp. v. Woods,
168 F.2d 694 (8th Cir. 1948)8

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood,
161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998).....13

Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar,
612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C 2009).....34, 36

Brooklyn Heights Ass’n, Inc. v. Nat’l Park Service,
777 F. Supp. 2d 424 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)26, 27

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)11, 16

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....4, 9, 23, 38

City of Alexandria, Va. v. Slater,
198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir.1999)16

City of South Pasadena v. Slater,
56 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (C.D. Cal. 1999)24

Committee to Save Cleveland’s Huletts v. Army Corps of Engineers,
163 F. Supp. 2d 776 (N.D. Ohio 2001).....34

Cook Cty., Ill. v., Wolf,
962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020)8

Envtl. Defense Fund, Inc. v. Corps of Eng’rs of U.S. Army,
331 F. Supp. 925 (D.D.C. 1971).....40

Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler,
756 F.2d 143 (D.D.C. 1985)36, 39

Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012)13

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
109 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)9, 13, 16

Fund for Animals v. Clark,
27 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C.1998)37

Fund for Animals v. Norton,
281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 11, 14, 34, 36-37

Gov’t of Province of Manitoba v. Norton,
398 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2005).....9

Grand Canyon Trust v. F.A.A.,
290 F.3d 339 (D.D.C. 2002)16

Hatmaker v. Georgia Dep’t of Transp.,
973 F. Supp. 1047 (M.D. Ga. 1995)24

Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Dep’t of Commerce,
432 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2006).....16

Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Johanns,
520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007).....9

Idaho v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n,
35 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....20

In re Medicare Reimbursement Litig.,
309 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 38-39

Jacksonville Port Auth. v. Adams,
556 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....38

Kammeyer v. Oneida Total Integrated Enterprises,
2015 WL 5031959 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2015).....26

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....35

Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.,
436 U.S. 307 (1978).....38

Middle Rio Grande Conservancy Dist. v. Norton,
294 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2002)13

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....9

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt,
241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001)13

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. U.S.,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....35, 36

Nat’l Trust for Historic Preservation in U.S. v. F.D.I.C.,
1993 WL 328134 (D.D.C. May 7, 1993).....26

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford,
835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....39

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Norton,
332 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C 2004).....14

Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. Morton,
337 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1971).....40

Openlands v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.,
124 F. Supp. 3d 796 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....19, 20, 24

People of State of Cal. ex rel. Van De Kamp v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1985)40

Piedmont Heights Civic Club, Inc. v. Moreland,
637 F.2d 430 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981).....17

Pub. Emps. For Env’tl. Responsibility v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
177 F. Supp.3d 146 (D.D.C. 2016)16

Quechan Tribe of the Ft. Yuma Indian Reservation v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
755 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2010)38

Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Authority v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
2015 WL 2251481 (D. Minn. May 13, 2015).....9

Rowe v. Gibson,
798 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2015)5 n.2

Sackett v. E.P.A.,
566 U.S. 12028

Save Barton Creek Ass’n v. Federal Highway Admin.,
950 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir. 1992)17

Scherr v. Volpe,
466 F.2d 1027 (7th Cir. 1972)..... 40

Sierra Club v. Block,
614 F. Supp. 488 (D.D.C. 1985).....40

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
872 F. 2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989)37

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
661 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....13

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
719 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2010)13, 14

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011) 9, 39-40

Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
843 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir 1998).....13

Sierra Club v. Watkins,
808 F. Supp. 852 (D.D.C. 1991)10, 16, 21

S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009)38

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton,
237 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2002) 20-21

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....8, 34

Other Authorities

5 U.S.C., ch. 5, subch. I § 500 *et seq.* (Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”))8

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)8

16 U.S.C. § 470a *et seq.* (National Historic Preservation Act).....9, 26, 36

16 U.S.C. § 470f (Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act) *passim*

23 U.S.C. § 138 (Federal-Aid Highway Act)23

33 U.S.C. § 408 (Section 408 of the Rivers and Harbors Act).....28

33 U.S.C. § 1251 *et seq.* (Section 404 of the Clean Water Act).....28

42 U.S.C. § 4321 *et seq.* (National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”))..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....10

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(E).....16

49 U.S.C. § 1653 (f) (Section 4(f) of the Department of Transportation Act) *passim*

54 U.S.C. §§ 200501-200511 (Urban Park and Recreation Recovery Act (“UPARR”))5, 8, 26, 31

54 U.S.C. § 306108.....24, 30

54 U.S.C. § 306113 (Section 110(k)) 30, 32-33, 34

36 C.F.R. § 72.72(b)(1).....26

36 C.F.R. § 72.72(b)(3).....26

36 C.F.R. § 800.4 24-25

36 C.F.R. § 800.5 24-25

36 C.F.R. § 800.6 24-25

36 C.F.R. § 800.9(c)(2).....33

40 C.F.R. § 150010

40 C.F.R. § 1501.1(a).....10

40 C.F.R. § 1501.310

40 C.F.R. § 1508.310

40 C.F.R. § 1508.714

40 C.F.R. § 1508.916

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 10-11

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(3).....13, 14

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4).....	13
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(8).....	13-14
49 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a).....	17
46 FR 18026-01 (March 17, 1981).....	16
F. R. Civ. P. 65(c).....	40
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Evaluation of the Proposed CEQ Rule Updating NEPA: Prepared on Behalf of ConservAmerica</i> , March 20, 2020	23
Katy Stech Ferek, <i>Expanding Wind Power While Killing Fewer Migratory Birds Is Biden’s Quandary</i> , June 5, 2021	6 n.3
DC Del. Eleanor Holmes Norton, <i>Press Release: After Norton Opposed Original FRA Union Station Project Proposal, FRA Decides to ‘Review and Refine’ Project, Nonprofit News Matters</i> , February 9, 2021	22
Vanessa Villarreal, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Chicago District, <i>USACE Chicago District started, completed 20 restoration projects to date with Great Lakes Restoration Initiative</i> , March 5, 2021.....	29
